calculation period. In this project it is considered to be 10 years long.

Table 1. Results of the calculation of basic version of feasibility study of mini-CHPP project

Indicators Unit of measure
The values of
indicators

Initial data

1. Operating income (annual revenue) $$ 867405,09

2. Annual operating costs $$ 379733,33

3. Profit $$ 487 671,76

4. Net income (profit) $$ 390137,41

5. Net cash flow $$ 526 614,37

Project performance indicators

1. NPV $$ 1300809

2. PI shares of units 1,69

3. IRR % 37
4. DPP year 3,3

Project sensitivity analysis

Let us evaluate the risk using method of analyzing sensitivity of the project

“Implementing cogeneration highly effective mini-PHPP in the city of Kazan”.

7446  G. M. KVON ET AL.

In order to analyze sensitivity of this investment project the factors

“investments” and “volume of production due to implementing mini-PHPP in

Kazan” were selected as varying parameters.

The changes of project indicators depending on the amount of investments

are given in Table 2.

Table 2. Changing project efficiency indicators depending on the change of “investment”
factor

Project performance
indicators

Change of investments (in % of the planned level)

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Investments, $$. 1688076,6 1688076,6 1875640,7 2063204,7 2250768,8

NPV, $$. 1635745,3 1468277,4 1300809,5 1133341,6 965873,6

PI, shares of units 2,1 1,9 1,69 1,5 1,4

IRR, % 53% 44% 37% 31% 27%

DPP, year. 2,1 2,7 3,3 3,8 4,4

According to the calculations when “investment” factor changes, to be more

precise, if the amount of investments increases by 20% the efficiency indicators

of this project deteriorate. If we have the planned level of investment and NPV

indicator is equal to 1300809,5 USD, then if investments increase by 20% NPV

will decrease to 965873,6 USD.

Payback period of the investment project will increase up to more than one

year what will negatively affect its marketability; that means that the higher is

the amount of investment the worse effect it has on the project. That means that

[…]

circumstances influencing the project as a whole. When analyzing we should be

aware that selected factors may be non-independent and their change may

happen simultaneously.

Scenario analysis allows improving sensitivity analysis and correcting its

drawbacks. It is less time consuming method of formal description of

uncertainty. Scenario algorithm is the following:

- developing possible scenarios of investment project implementation;

- defining net present value in every scenario;

- defining the probability of implementing each scenario;

- calculating expected net present value taking probability into account.

According to scenario analysis method it is necessary to develop the options

if investment project implementation and to define by expertise the probability

for each option. So we consider three scenarios of development: pessimistic,

probable, optimistic. The appropriate values of factors selected are detected in

each scenario, after that project efficiency indicators are calculated and expected

NPV and risk values are defined (Table 6).

Table 6. Project efficiency depending on the scenario

0,0

200000,0

400000,0

600000,0

800000,0

1000000,0

1200000,0

1400000,0

1600000,0

1800000,0

2000000,0

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV, $$ (operating
income)

NPV, $$ (investments)

 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF ENVIRONMENTAL & SCIENCE EDUCATION  7449

Scenario
The probability
of realization, %

Factor
Value (% of
the plan)

NPV, $$
IRR,
%

PI
DPP,
year

Pessimistic 30

Investments 120

370775,9 18% 1,2 6,1
Operating

income
80

Optimistic 10

Investments 80

2230843,0 72% 2,5 1,4
Operating
income

120

Most
possible

60

Investments 100

1300809,5 37% 1,7 3,3

Operating

income
100

The study showed that if we take a pessimistic scenario of project

development the company will have to expect the income lower by 20% when the

investments increase by 20%. On the other hand, optimistic scenario is possible:

income and investment amount will make 120% and 80% from the planned

respectively. The chance that the second scenario will develop is 60%, for the

pessimistic scenario the chance of development is 30%, and for optimistic

scenario it is 10%. The expected value of NPV is determined the following way:

370775,9 × 0,3 + 2230843·× 0,1 + 1300809,5 × 0,6 = 1114802,77 USD